

No. 70413-3

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Snohomish County Case No. 11-2-04773-1

ADAN ROSALES-GUZMAN,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SPRUCE HILLS, LLC,

Defendant,

And

LLOYD'S SYNDICATE 2112,

Intervenor/Appellant.

RECEIVED
DIVISION I
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
SEP 9 PM 4:43
[Signature]

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David M. Schoeggl
WSBA No. 13638
Stephania Camp Denton
WSBA No. 21920
MILLS MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Lloyd's Syndicate 2112

Mills Meyers Swartling
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 382-1000
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Claims Giving Rise to this Case	2
B. Spruce Hills Retains an Attorney Who Fails to Defend	3
C. Syndicate 2112 Learns of the Default Judgment and Hanchett’s Misrepresentations	4
D. Spruce Hills Assigns All Rights Against Syndicate 2112 to Guzman	6
E. Syndicate 2112 Discovers New Evidence of Guzman’s Counsel’s Complicity.....	6
F. Immediate Procedural Background.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Superior Court Erred in Denying Syndicate 2112’s Motion to Intervene.....	10
1. Syndicate 2112 Has the Right to Intervene Pursuant to CR 24(a)	11
2. The Superior Court’s Stated Grounds for Denying Syndicate 2112’s Right to Intervene Are Factually Incorrect and Legally Insufficient.....	12

	<u>Page</u>
a. Syndicate 2112 Served All Parties, Including Spruce Hills	13
b. Syndicate 2112’s Motion to Vacate Served as a “Pleading”	14
c. Syndicate 2112 Was Not Involved in the Prior Motion to Vacate	15
3. Alternatively, the Court Erred in Denying Syndicate 2112’s Request for Permissive Intervention	17
B. The Superior Court Erred in Failing to Vacate the Default Judgment	18
1. Under the <i>White</i> Test, the Default Judgment Should Be Vacated	19
a. Substantial Evidence Supports <i>Prima Facie</i> Defenses to Guzman’s Claim	19
b. Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, or Excusable Neglect	22
c. Syndicate 2112 Acted Diligently, and Guzman Will Suffer No Hardship	25
2. The Default Judgment Should Be Vacated Under CR 60(b)	26
3. Equity Concerns Support Vacating the Default Judgment	28
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 713 P.2d 1094 (1986).....	20, 23
<i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993).....	27
<i>Columbia Gorge Audubon Soc'y v. Klickitat County</i> , 98 Wn. App. 618, 989 P.2d 1260 (1999).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Craig v. Ludy</i> , 95 Wn. App. 715, 976 P.2d 1248 (1999).....	15
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....	10
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 130, 584 P.2d 432 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127 (1980).....	21
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	18, 22
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (2005).....	26
<i>Hockley v. Hargitt</i> , 82 Wn.2d 337, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 36 Wn. App. 196, 674 P.2d 669 (1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn. App. 417, 154 P.3d 243 (2007).....	9
<i>Keeler v. Port of Peninsula</i> , 89 Wn.2d 764, 575 P.2d 713 (1978).....	17
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	20
<i>Kollmeyer v. Willis</i> , 408 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App. 1966).....	12
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	25
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	18, 24-28
<i>Neil v. NWCC Investments V, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 119, 229 P.3d 837, <i>rev. den.</i> 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010)	21
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 131 Wn. App. 135, 126 P.3d 69 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655 (2007)	14
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2007), <i>rev. den.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1021 (2001).....	19
<i>Raines v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2009 WL 3444865 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2009)	15
<i>Sea Hawk Seafoods, Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc., v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	19-20

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shores v. Hendy Realization</i> , 133 F.2d 738 (9th Cir.1943).....	15
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co., Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985)	17
<i>Vashon Island Committee for Self-Government v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King Cy.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 759, 903 P.2d 953 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	10
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	9
RCW 49.17.060	21

COURT RULES

CR 24(a).....	11
CR 24(b).....	17
CR 24(c).....	14
CR 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
